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Crawford County Board of Commissioners
Crawford County Courthouse
112 East Mansfield Street
Bucyrus, Ohio 44820

Jack Stacy
Santek Environmental
5128 Lincoln Highway East
Bucyrus, Ohio 44820

Dear Commissioners and Mr. Stacy:

The Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) completed a review of the report
(dated December 4, 2006) for the September 2006 semi-annual sampling event for the
Crawford County Landfill. Following are Ohio EPA comments Fegarding this submittal.

The owner/operator is currently required to maintain a ground water detection monitoring
program for the facility. Ohio EPA has reviewed the report for the September 21-22,
2006 semi-annual sampling event at the facility. The submittal was reviewed to
determine compliance with OAC Rule 3745-27-10.

As approved March 14, 2001, the facility currently uses an alternate parameter list in
accordance with OAC Rule 3745-27-10(D)(3) [effective June 1, 1994] for ground water
monitoring. Potassium (76) is monitored and statistically analyzed semi-annually to
replace ten metals parameters (1, 4 -9, and 11 - 14) as indicator parameters. The
replaced metals parameters are still required to be monitored annually, but no statistical
analysis of these parameters is required.

Based on Ohio EPA's evaluation, the facility is presently operating under the correct
ground water monitoring phase, the monitoring well network is adequate and the owner or
operator should continue to monitor under the current program.
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COMMENTS

Owner/Operators Response to Previously Cited Violations

As stated in the May 3, 2006 letter from Ohio EPA, the owner/operator was cited in
violation of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-27-1 0(D)(5)(e). Regarding
this citation, the May 3, 2006 letter stated "PZ-5 was installed as a ground water
piezometer during August 2004, but was not added to the ground water
monitoring (sampling) network until March 2005. Therefore, the ground
water data from PZ-5 was required to have been statistically analyzed no
later than the end of March 2006 .... Therefore, as the statistical analysis
required by OAC Rule 3745-27-1 0(13)(5)(e) has not yet been performed for PZ-
5, the owner/operator is in violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-10(D)(5)(e).......

Beginning with the results from the September 2006 sampling event, the
owner/operator implemented all of the required statistical analyses for PZ-5.
Therefore, the owner/operator has regained compliance with OAC Rule 3745-27-
10(D)(5)(e) for this issue.

More Information Needed to Determine Compliance

2.	 OAC Rule 3745-27-10(B)(3)(e): Compliance with OAC Rule 3745-27-10(B)(3)(e)
cannot be determined at this time.

OAC Rule 3745-27-10(B)(3)(e) states "The monitoring wells ... shall be operated
and maintained to perform to design specifications throughout the life of the
monitoring program.". Ohio EPA has two issues with this rule as noted below.

2a.	 The field data sheet for P-8R indicates that P-8R may have become grout
contaminated. Prior to this event, the pH of the purge water at P-SR was
typically in the range of 7.0 to 8.0 S.U.. During the September 2006
sampling event, the initial pH reading at P-8R jumped to 11.60 S.U. and fell
to 8.47 S.U. by the time of sampling. This high initial pH value of the purge
water is a strong indication of grout contamination. A similar occurrence
was noted at P-8R during the March 2006, March 2004 and September
2003 sampling events. However, as this condition at P-813 appears to be
somewhat erratic, Ohio EPA believes that further investigation of this issue
is warranted.

Therefore, to determine compliance with OAC Rule 3745-27-10(B)(3)(e), the
owner/operator needs to investigate the possible grout contamination at P-
SR and subsequently submit a letter report of the findings to Ohio EPA.
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2b.	 The field data sheets for the September 2006 sampling event indicate that
monitoring well PZ-5 needs to be labeled and the concrete pad at
piezometer PZ-6 is loose.

Labels on the monitoring wells are necessary to allow the sampling crew to
easily and correctly identify the monitoring wells. Good concrete pads are
necessary to assure that surface water does not enter the borehole.
Concrete pads should be sloped to drain surface water away from the
borehole. The owner/operator needs to perform the necessary
maintenance for these wells as soon as possible and subsequently submit a
maintenance report for these wells to Ohio EPA.

Statements

3.	 The submittal includes potentiometric surface maps for the uppermost aquifer
system (UAS) and the significant zones of saturation (SZSs) as required.

However, there is an error on the potentiometric surface map for the UAS.
Specifically, the correct location of the 1032 contour line would pass to the east of
P-71R, rather than to the west as currently shown.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact Ken Brock at the Ohio EPA
Northwest District Office (419)373-3143. Any written correspondence should be sent to
the attention of Mary Ann Miller, Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management,
Ohio EPA Northwest District Office, 347 N. Dunbridge Road, Bowling Green, Ohio
43402.

Sincerely,

fib
PC:	 Environmental Health Division, Crawford County Health Department

Jeffrey Arp, CEC
John DiNunzio, CEC
Ken Brock, Ohio EPA DDAGW-NWDO
Ron Vail, Santek Environmental

ec:	 Abdul Smiley, DSIWM-NWDO
Tyler Madeker, DSIWM-NWDO
Jack Leow, DDAGW-NWDO
5-6609


